
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
 

 

23 August 2012 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8RT 
WITH A VC FACILITY TO BURNET BUILDING CAMPBELTOWN,  ISLAY SERVICE POINT,   
JURA  SERVICE POINT AND COLONSAY SERVICE POINT on WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 
2012 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2012(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. ACHA UPDATE 
  An update by Alistair MacGregor, Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing 

Association.  
 

 4. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 
 

 5. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS (BIDS) 
  A presentation by Iain Davidson-Porter.  

 
 6. COMMUNITY PLAN - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - EILEEN WILSON, 

IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR(Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 7. POPULATION DECLINE - EILEEN WILSON AND CHRIS CARR - ARGYLL AND 
BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR(Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 8. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE - MORAG BROWN,  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - 

IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 
 

 9. CO-PRODUCTION CONFERENCE 
  An update by Glenn Heritage, AVA.  

 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 10. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 
  (a)  Strive to Survive project 
   An update by Pat Dean, AVA, Community Empowerment Outreach worker.  

 
 11. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 12. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

  (a) Update on the development of the proposed Islands Forum  
 

 13. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
 

  
  
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Donald Kelly
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor John Semple
 Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 
Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 
 
Theresa McLetchie – Tel: 01546 604511



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8RT  
on THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2012  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Horn 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
 Shirley MacLeod Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson Argyll and Bute Council 
 Kate Connelly Argyll and Bute Council 
 Fergus Murray Argyll and Bute Council 
 Christina West NHS Highland 
 Inspector Alistair Davidson Strathclyde Police 
 Louise Logue AVA 
 Verina Litster Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
   
Gigha Lukas Lehmann Gigha Heritage Trust 
Islay Glen Roberts Islay CC 
Campbeltown Maryanne Stewart AVA 
 Susan Paterson KFCC/KPPF 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Yvonne Litster 
Audrey Baird 
Bob Chicken 
 
  
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and extended good wishes on 
behalf of the MAKI LACPG for a speedy recovery to Councillor Donald 
MacMillan after his recent operation. 
  
In addition, the Chair formally congratulated Chief Inspector Marlene 
Baillie on her recent temporary promotion and wished her every success 
in her new position. 
 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 
  The Minute of the last meeting held on 7 March was approved as a true 

and correct record.  
 

 3. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 
  Christina West provided an update in regards the recent successful 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



engagement of a GP for Islay.  Dr Kate Pickering would be based in 
Bowmore.  However, the progression of appointing a GP to Jura had been 
unsuccessful.  Plans had been formulated to meet with Jura Community 
Council to re-advertise the position.   
A 'drop-in event' was scheduled for 27 June,   whereby the local 
community would be updated on recent Health and Social Welfare issues. 
Councillor Currie raised some concerns in regards the location of the GP 
surgery for pedestrians within the hospital at Bowmore and questioned if 
NHS Highland would be sourcing alternative accomodation for the 
surgery.  Christina West reported on the improvements made by NHS 
Highland in regards funding additional car parking provision at the hospital 
and reiterated that Derek Leslie, General Manager Argyll and Bute 
Community Health Partnership had not indicated that alternative 
accommodation would be sourced.  She reported that the local 
community had affirmed that the present location was working well, but 
would take on board Councillor Currie's comments. 
Glen Roberts, Convener Islay Community Council, questioned if any 
discussion on this issue had involved the new GP, Dr Kate 
Pickering.  Christina West replied that further discussion would take place 
when Dr Pickering was in post. 
 

Louise Logue and Maryanne Stewart reported that  Survive and Thrive project is 
nearing its inception stage; all interviews have now been held and the Project 
Co-ordinator will be Lesley Anderson who joins  from Islay and Jura CVS and 
has a background including working with Womens Aid and within the criminal 
justice system.  

The work will complement that of existing agencies who are partners with ADA 
(Against Domestic Abuse) multi-agency Partnership and supports survivors of 
domestic abuse, women, children and men, in gaining greater emotional strength 
and well being through supports including the personal development course, 
STEPS to Excellence and support from other voluntary sector organisations 
across Argyll & Bute. The work also facilitates a ‘joined up’ approach to this 
support through multi-agency networks. Importantly, survivors will have choices 
available to them and additional options to support their future well-being. 
Importantly findings and experiences from this work should support and assist 
partner organisations to demonstrate need for their services giving a further 
dimension and feedback opportunity on which evidence based resources can be 
based. 

Susan Paterson  reported on funding issues in regards the Community 
Care Forum and changes within the Scottish Ambulance Service and the 
impact on passenger transportation.   
 
Inspector Davidson reported on changes within Strathclyde Police’s 
Senior Management structure.  He informed the group of Chief Inspector’s 
Baillie’s recent temporary promotionary appointment and offered the 
group assurance of a replacement in the interim period. 
He updated the group on the appointment of a new Detective Sergeant in 
Campbeltown. 
Inspector Davidson had a copy of the Chief Constables’ Annual report 
and detailed that the report was also available on the Strathclyde Police 
website. 

Page 2



Councillor McAlpine voiced concerns in regards the lack of police 
presence at Tarbert police station.  Alistair Davidson replied that there 
was 1 permanent Strathclyde Police officer at Tarbert.  However, the 
number of police vehicles had been rationalised, resulting in the fact that 
officers  no longer had a dedicated vehicle.  Provision and cover was still 
attributed to Tarbert from Lochgiphead Police station. 
Councillor McAlpine requested that the situation be monitored. 
 
 

Verina Litster advised that she was representing Andy McClure, 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue.   She reported that a new Area Commander 
had been appointed -  Jim Scott would be based in Helensburgh and 
would be replacing Paul Connolly. 
 
    
 
 

 4. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
    

 
  (a) UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPOSED ISLANDS 

FORUM 
   Shirley MacLeod spoke to the report advising the group of the 

outcome of a meeting of the Islay CC on May 8.  She informed the 
group that Audrey Baird would be having further discussion with both 
the Islay and Jura CC Conveners. 
 
The group agreed that this item would continue for discussion at the 
next meeting.   
 
 

 5. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
  Louise Logue reported on the low turnout at meetings of the Third Sector 

and proposals to implement new methodology in the process of 
successfully liaising with local groups. 
 
Christina West enquired on the status of the request made by Councillor 
Philand in regards supporting the maintenance and continuation of the 
Rural Transport Grant which was made available to the Red Cross. 
 
Action: Shirley MacLeod would ascertain the status of the request and 
advise Christina West accordingly.  
 

 6. NEW COMMUNITY PLAN 
  Eileen Wilson reported that the new Community Plan had been through 

the Community Planning, process, but was not as yet approved.  Planning 
had already been instigated for the next Community Plan. 
She advised the group of a forthcoming Workshop summit on 12 June, 
which the new Council Leader would be attending.  The Scottish 
Government planning review would be undertaken in 3 stages.  It was 
envisaged that recommendations resulting from this would perhaps 
require formal legislation and that guidance on the outcome would be 
available by the end of the summer. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 7. UPDATE ON THE PARTNERSHIP WITH CRAIGNISH AND THEIR 
COMMUNITY PLAN 

  Fergus Murray gave a detailed presentation on the Craignish Community 
Plan. 
Councillor Semple enquired on the methodology on how other 
communities could be involved and the process of how this be rolled out 
to other area. 
Fergus Murray replied that his team were working with many communities 
and affirmed that he and team were available for discussion and liaison 
with local communities who needed advice and support. 
  

 
 

 8. COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM AND LINKAGES TO OTHER GROUPS 
  The group agreed to the recommendations detailed within the report. 

 
 9. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS (BIDS) 
  Shirley MacLeod explained to the group that representation from BIDS 

Scotland hoped to attend the next meeting. 
 

 10. CRITICAL ACTIVITY RECOVERY PLAN 
  Kate Connelly spoke to the report which detailed the Council’s Business 

Continuity arrangements.    
The Chair enquired if Community Councils and local groups had been 
given a link to the survey.  Kate affirmed that full details had been emailed 
out to local Community Councils and organisations. 
 
The group noted the recommendations detailed within the report. 
    
 

 11. THEMATIC GROUPS - REPORTS 
  The Chair informed the group that the Thematic reports would be regular 

reports and would be for noting.  However, if there was anything 
contentious detailed within the reports, then partners/group members 
could make contact with the relevant lead officer to ascertain further 
information, as required. 
 
 

  (a) ECONOMY THEMATIC REPORT - FOR NOTING 
 

  (b) ENVIRONMENT THEMATIC REPORT - FOR NOTING 
 

  (c) SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC REPORT - FOR NOTING 
 

  (d) THIRD SECTOR THEMATIC REPORT - FOR NOTING 
   Glen Roberts, Islay CC Convenor, voiced his concerns at the VC 

audio quality during the meeting 
 
Action: Shirley MacLeod would relay the group’s dissatisfaction on 

Page 4



the quality of the VC transmission to the IT Management team.   
 
Christina West enquired on the future format of the LACPG and 
forthcoming meeting dates.  Eileen Wilson replied that the format 
was still to be decided upon.  However, this would be a mechanism 
which would be community influenced and agreed by CP partners. 
 
The Chair thanked the group for their attendance and input at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



   

Nì sinn le chèile gach nì a tha nar comas / Realising our potential together 

Argyll and Bute 

Community Plan 
and Single Outcome Agreement 

2012-2013 

produced by the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Nì sinn le chèile gach nì a tha nar comas 

Realising our potential together 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 2 

Nì sinn le chèile gach nì a tha nar com
[...]
eliver together.  

Our focus continues to be on the four main themes that are central to Argyll and 
Bute: the Economy, Social Affairs, the Environment and our Communities and 3

rd
 Sec-

tor. As partners, we are delivering on many important and exciting service improve-
ments, with investment in our towns through the £30m CHORD Programme and the de-
velopment of significant renewable energy hubs, working closely with communities 
through the Argyll and Bute Renewables Alliance. We are clear that the economy is a 
key driver for ensuring that our communities and our young people have a strong and 
sustainable future. Our agenda for taking early action to support people at risk in our 
communities is also a clear priority, ensuring that our health, education and social care 
services are closely aligned. 

In these challenging times, effective partnership working is fundamental and this 
Plan sets out a clear path for us to take together. 

 

Councillor Dick Walsh, Argyll and Bute Council, Chair of the Community Planning 
Partnership 

Derek Leslie, General Manager, Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership, Chair 
of the Community Planning Management Committee 

Foreword 

Cllr Dick Walsh Derek  Leslie 

Page 9



 4 

Nì sinn le chèile gach nì a tha nar comas / Realising our potential together 

1: Introduction 

 

The Scottish Government and Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership entered 
into a new relationship with the Concordat agreed in November 2007. An agreement based upon 
mutual respect and commitment to shared objectives. The Single Outcome Agreement was at 
the core of that new relationship and reflected the spirit of partnership working in Argyll and Bute.  
Argyll and Bute’s first Single Outcome Agreement was agreed with the Scottish Government in 
August 2009 and covered three years, from 2009 to 2012, highlighting outcomes to be achieved 
in that period.  
 
This combined Community Plan and Single Outcome Agreement 2012-2013 will bridge the 
one year from the end of the Single Outcome Agreement  period to the end of the current Com-
munity Plan timeframe.  This one year plan will continue to ensure that Argyll and Bute contrib-
utes to the delivery of the Government’s 15 national outcomes and delivers better outcomes for 
our communities. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership is focused on what residents have told 
us is most important to them. This one year combined Community Plan and Single Outcome 
Agreement sets out the overall direction and vision for the area until 2013 together with our ap-
proach to the main issues that face Argyll and Bute.  All the partners are committed to this one 
year plan and each partner has reflected the key issues in their own plans as appropriate. 
 
Delivery through Partnership 
The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership is responsible for delivering the Community 
Plan and Single Outcome Agreement (SOA).  This combined plan will be monitored through the 
Community Planning Partnership’s Thematic Groups and by the Management Committee, mak-
ing sure that that the Community Planning Partnership delivers outcomes.  
 

The vision for  community planning in Argyll and Bute is: 
Realising Our Potential Together 
The core values underpinning this vision are that: 
We involve and listen to our customers and communities  
We take pride in delivering best value services  
We are open, honest, fair and inclusive 
We respect and value everyone 

 

Consulting Communities 

Through the Argyll and Bute Citizens’ Panel and local consultation events the CPP asks about 

issues affecting communities.  Last year you told us that you wanted front line services protected 

and savings should be made in non essential functions such as travel, subsistence, venue hire 

and advertising and that there should be increases in fees and other charges.  You also told us 

that more money needed to be spent on our roads and as a result of that an additional £15m w
[...]

ti

v
e
,

p
la

u
si

b
le

sc
e
n

a
ri

o
s

fo
r

w
h

a
t

m
ig

h
t

h
a
p

p
e
n

•
N

o
te

th
e

im
p

a
ct

o
f

ch
a
n

g
in

g
m

ig
ra

ti
o

n
N

o
te

th
e

im
p

a
ct

o
f

ch
a
n

g
in

g
m

ig
ra

ti
o

n

a
ss

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s

Page 46



Page 47



C
o

n
cl

u
si

o
n

C
o

n
cl

u
si

o
n

•
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

n
o

t
p

re
d

ic
ti

o
n

s
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

n
o

t
p

re
d

ic
ti

o
n

s

•
W

it
h

o
n

e
e
xc

e
p

ti
o

n
,
a
ll

v
a
ri

a
n

ts
a
n

d
p

ri
n

ci
p

a
l

l
d

l
p

ro
je

ct
io

n
su

g
g
e
st

p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

d
e
cl

in
e

•
P

ro
je

ct
io

n
s

a
re

u
se

d
to

in
fo

rm
b

u
d

g
e
t

j
g

a
ll
o

ca
ti

o
n

s

H
il
l
th

j
ti

b
d

t
i

f
•

H
o

w
w

il
l
th

e
se

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

s
b

e
u

se
d

to
in

fo
rm

p
o

li
ci

e
s?

•
W

h
a
t

a
re

th
e

im
p

a
ct

s
o

f
th

e
se

p
ro

je
ct

io
n

s
fo

r

se
rv

ic
e

p
la

n
n

in
g
?

se
rv

ic
e

p
la

n
n

in
g
?

Page 48



Appendix1 MAKI Exception report July 2012t   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

      Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay ACPG 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 1st August 2012 
 

 
Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Area Community 
Planning group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to advise the Area Community Planning group of 
the main tasks undertaken by members of the Community Safety Partnership 
working which have taken place in the last few months  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Area Community Planning Group Members: 
 
2.1 Note the highlight/ exception reports provided.   

 
2.2 Acknowledge the ongoing work of the group. 

 
2.3 Consider whether there are any specific areas of work which the ACPG wishes 

the Community Safety Partnership to  consider developing further.   
 

 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 Each Area Community Safety Forum has been working within the boundaries 

of, and to the stated goals of the Argyll and Bute Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy as originally adopted in 2008/9; which itself followed the 
national strategy.  This strategy has recently been reviewed and is currently 
awaiting approval from the full partnership.  The review has ensured that the 
strategy ties closely to the Single Outcome Agreement and to the plans of all 
partners for   service delivery  

  
 One positive outcome of the review is that the Community Safety priorities for 

the Argyll and Bute Forums have again been identified and have been split into 
a number of priority action areas which can be reported upon  It is hoped that 
this will provide a level of consistency to the metrics being applied across the 
entire Argyll and Bute Area, while at the same time retaining each areas 
individual character and priorities.  The table below at appendix 1 is the 
exception report for the Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay Community Safety 
partnership group and provides an indication of the of the work undertaken 

Agenda Item 11Page 49



Appendix1 MAKI Exception report July 2012t   

recently.  The exception report is not however an exhaustive listing of the 
community safety works being undertaken by each group or partner and further 
detail re most topics can be made be available if requested 
 
The Chair of this Group until recently was Chief Inspector  Marlene Baillie.  Her 
recent  promotion means that this group is currently headed by the Vice Chair 
Cllr Horn and it is expected that the group will formally select a new chair at its 
next meeting  
  

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
4.1 Policy Adoption of the proposal will assist in delivery and reporting 

of aspects of the  SOA and the Community Plan  
   
4.2 Financial None,  
   
4.3 Personnel None 
   
4.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None. 

   
4.5 Legal None  
 
 
For further information, please contact Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
tel 01369 707134 
 
 
 

Page 50



Appendix1 MAKI Exception report July 2012t   

Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay  Community Safety Forum Exception Report  
Theme Co
[...]
 damage, graffiti, fly 
tipping, littering, dog fouling 
and secondary fires 

Minimise criminal 
damage/crime 
against 
persons/property 
 
 

Liaison with Kintyre crime 
prevention panel now initiated  
 
 
Cllr horn involved with a 
community  committee which 
has been formed in Tayinloan  

Invitations to attend have been exchanged and it is hoped 
that both groups will work together and provide reports of 
works undertaken to create effective liaison  
 
 
. One of their tasks was to devise activities for the young people 

living in the local community and it was hoped that this would 

address the recent spate of disorder issues. 

 

Public Space Safety 

This deals with people’s safety 

ASB  
 
 

Group continues to Meet main 
participants are police, RSLs 
and Council 

 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Appendix1 MAKI Exception report July 2012t   

in their communities and 
public perception of safety 
including anti social behaviour, 
public disorder and violence. 

 

 
New buildings 
 

 
Police crime prevention staff are 
conducting Architectural liaison 
meeting s with those 
progressing new builds  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2012
	6 Community Plan - Argyll and Bute Council - Eileen WIlson, Improvement and Strategic HR
	7 Population Decline - Eileen Wilson and Chris Carr - Argyll and Bute Council, Improvement and Strategic HR
	11 Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Community Planning group



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 
8RT  

on WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Horn 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald Kelly 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
 Shirley MacLeod  Area Governance Manager 
 Morag Brown IOD Programme Manager 
 Chris Carr IOD Project Officer 
 Audrey Baird Community Development 

Officer 
 Christina West NHS Highland 
 Alistair MacGregor ACHA 
 Yvonne Litster ACHA 
 Bob Chicken Tarbert & Skipness CC 
 Jane McKenzie Scottish Water 
 Maryanne Stewart AVA 
 Pat Dean AVA 
 Ian Davidson Porter BIDS 
   
Islay Glenmore Roberts Islay CC 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Kate MacAulay (NHS) 
Stuart Irvine East Kintyre CC 
Glenn Heritage -  AVA 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed the group that 
Agenda Item 14 would be taken for consideration at the next CPG 
meeting, as no-one was in attendance to speak to the item. 
 
Matters Arising 
  
Councillor Currie raised further concerns in regards, in his opinion, the 
unsuitability of the GP surgery within the hospital in Bowmore.  Christina 
West replied that this was contrary to patients assessment.  She 
reiterated that additional car parking spaces had been made available and 
for patients coming by foot - the post bus was dropping off patients at the 
end of the hospital road.  In addition, Islay and Jura Community Volunteer 
service had volunteer drivers who would provide transport for patients.  



She requested that Councillor Currie put forward any other suggestions to 
herself or Islay Community council. 
 

The Chair reported that several constituents had raised concerns to her in 
regards the lack of privacy in the examination rooms.  Christina West 
advised the group that tenders had gone out for the provision of single-
use clinic rooms under Phase 2 of developments at the hospital.  She 
would get a timescale and update both the Community Planning group 
and Islay Community Council. 
Glenmore Roberts stated that he had other healthcare issues to discuss 
with Christina and advised of a subsequent meeting of the Sub-committee 
which was scheduled for 18 October.  She requested that this discussion 
take place off line and after the meeting.  
The Chair affirmed the  CPG was the direct mechanism for discussion of 
issues such as those brought forward and requested an update on the 
meeting come to both the next CPG and local Members are advised.  
 
 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 
  The Minute of the last meeting held on 7 March was approved as a true 

and correct record.  
 

 3. ACHA UPDATE 
  Alistair MacGregor, Chief Executive, ACHA gave a detailed Powerpoint 

presentation detailing the Mid Argyll and Kintyre Investment Programme. 
Discussion continued after the presentation and encompassed the 
following issues:- 
  

Ø  Timescale for work improvements -issues in regards contractors 
failing to complete within timescale and achieving targets 

Ø  Figures on lists for affordable housing - acute housing challenges 
  
Action: ACHA to provide details of housing lists to CPG 
  
Councillor Kelly raised the issue of tenants requiring small repairs and 
questioned the revenue budget to remediate this.  Alistair MacGregor 
replied that there was a huge demand for repairs and highlighted the 
additional costs which ACHA had over the past few severe winters in 
rectifying frost damage to their housing stock.  Alistair stated that ACHA 
would endeavour to remediate these necessary repairs, but the ongoing 
constraints were momentous.  
Christina West detailed issue whereby incoming NHS staff could not find 
affordable housing in the local area.  Yvonne Litster replied that this policy 
was coming under review.  Alistair MacGregor continued that this had 
been raised with the Scottish Government and it was envisaged that 
greater discretion and flexability would be given to RSLs in regards to the 
provision of housing for incoming workers. 
Christina West supported this initiative and detailed the integrity risk to 
local communities if this was not fully implemented.    
Glenmore Roberts highlighted the problem on Islay of key workers being 
unable to obtain affordable housing.  Alistair MacGregor reported of 
housing being built on Islay, but reiterated the similar demands throughout 



the area. 
 
The Chair thanked Alistair for his informative update.  Councillor Currie 
requested that other local RSLs be invited to a future meeting 
 
 

 4. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 
  Jane McKenzie updated the group of the implementation of a 'Mini Argyll 

programme' - included in this was remedial work in Southend to deal with 
waters mains bursts in the area.  New pipework covering an area of 2 km 
was being installed. 
 
Councillor Currie reported on Scottish Water excavation works being 
carried out in Port Charlotte, directly after Argyll and Bute Council had 
undertaken surface dressing work.  He stated the lack of co-ordination in 
synchronising these work programmes.  In addition, he highlighted on-
going problems at Machrie Hotel. 
Jane replied that she had relayed this issue to the Water Asset planners 
and would update Councillor Currie as soon as she had news.  She 
reiterated that Scottish Water did liaise with Argyll and Bute Council on 
planned work programmes. 
  
Action: Scottish Water to update Islay CC and local Members in regards 
to the water issue at Machrie Hotel. 
 
 

 5. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS (BIDS) 
  Ian Davison Porter, Director BIDS gave a presentation to the group. 

 
The Chair thanked Ian Davidson Porter for his informative presentation. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLAN - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - EILEEN 
WILSON, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

  The group noted the report. 
 
 

 7. POPULATION DECLINE - EILEEN WILSON AND CHRIS CARR - 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

  Chris Carr gave a presentation to the group  
  
Discussion ensued regarding the lack of young people taken into local 
Community Councils.  Shirley MacLeod reported that the Community 
Council scheme would be reviewed in 2013..  The group agreed that their 
view be taken forward in regards entry onto Community Councils be more 
accessible for young people. 
It was further agreed to invite a representative from Argyll College to 
attend a future CPG meeting 
 
 

 8. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE - MORAG BROWN,  ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL - IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

  The group noted the report. 
 



 
 9. CO-PRODUCTION CONFERENCE 
  Maryanne Stewart informed the group that the Community Planning 

Management Group  agreed on 16th August to take this intiative forward.  
The first Steering group meeting was scheduled for 7 September.  
Updates would be available on the Community website. 
 
 

 10. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 
  Christina West provided an update in regards the recent successful 

engagement of a GP for Islay.  Dr Kate Pickering would be based in 
Bowmore.  However, the progression of appointing a GP to Jura had been 
unsuccessful.  Plans had been formulated to meet with Jura Community 
Council to re-advertise the position.   
A 'drop-in event' was scheduled for 27 June,   whereby the local 
community would be updated on recent Health and Social Welfare issues. 
Councillor Currie raised some concerns in regards the location of the GP 
surgery for pedestrians within the hospital at Bowmore and questioned if 
NHS Highland would be sourcing alternative accomodation for the 
surgery.  Christina West reported on the improvements made by NHS 
Highland in regards funding additional car parking provision at the hospital 
and reiterated that Derek Leslie, General Manager Argyll and Bute 
Community Health Partnership had not indicated that alternative 
accommodation would be sourced.  She reported that the local 
community had affirmed that the present location was working well, but 
would take on board Councillor Currie's comments. 
Glen Roberts, Convener Islay Community Council, questioned if any 
discussion on this issue had involved the new GP, Dr Kate 
Pickering.  Christina West replied that further discussion would take place 
when Dr Pickering was in post. 
 

Louise Logue and Maryanne Stewart reported that  Survive and Thrive project is 
nearing its inception stage; all interviews have now been held and the Project 
Co-ordinator will be Lesley Anderson who joins  from Islay and Jura CVS and 
has a background including working with Womens Aid and within the criminal 
justice system.  

The work will complement that of existing agencies who are partners with ADA 
(Against Domestic Abuse) multi-agency Partnership and supports survivors of 
domestic abuse, women, children and men, in gaining greater emotional strength 
and well being through supports including the personal development course, 
STEPS to Excellence and support from other voluntary sector organisations 
across Argyll & Bute. The work also facilitates a ‘joined up’ approach to this 
support through multi-agency networks. Importantly, survivors will have choices 
available to them and additional options to support their future well-being. 
Importantly findings and experiences from this work should support and assist 
partner organisations to demonstrate need for their services giving a further 
dimension and feedback opportunity on which evidence based resources can be 
based. 

Susan Paterson  reported on funding issues in regards the Community 
Care Forum and changes within the Scottish Ambulance Service and the 
impact on passenger transportation.   



 
Inspector Davidson reported on changes within Strathclyde Police’s 
Senior Management structure.  He informed the group of Chief Inspector’s 
Baillie’s recent temporary promotionary appointment and offered the 
group assurance of a replacement in the interim period. 
He updated the group on the appointment of a new Detective Sergeant in 
Campbeltown. 
Inspector Davidson had a copy of the Chief Constables’ Annual report 
and detailed that the report was also available on the Strathclyde Police 
website. 
Councillor McAlpine voiced concerns in regards the lack of police 
presence at Tarbert police station.  Alistair Davidson replied that there 
was 1 permanent Strathclyde Police officer at Tarbert.  However, the 
number of police vehicles had been rationalised, resulting in the fact that 
officers  no longer had a dedicated vehicle.  Provision and cover was still 
attributed to Tarbert from Lochgiphead Police station. 
Councillor McAlpine requested that the situation be monitored. 
 
 

Verina Litster advised that she was representing Andy McClure, 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue.   She reported that a new Area Commander 
had been appointed -  Jim Scott would be based in Helensburgh and 
would be replacing Paul Connolly. 
 
    
 
 

  (a) STRIVE TO SURVIVE PROJECT 
   Pat Dean provided details of a STEPS to Excellence for Personal 

Success Course. 
 
The course is taking place on 11th, 12th, 18th, 19th and is to be held at 
the Argyll Caravan Park and  attendance would be  required on all 4 
days.  
 
The contact is:- 
 
 Diana Mackenzie on 01586 554744 or email 
Diana@argyllvoluntaryaction.org.uk. . 
 
 
 

 11. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

  Bob Chicken enquired if issues in regards to - Alcohol and Drugs - would 
be included.   
  
Action: Shirley MacLeod would find out and report back. 
 
 

 12. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
    

 



  (a) UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPOSED ISLANDS 
FORUM 

   Audrey Baird reported that progress was slow, but steady and 
suggested that the island Community Councils should perhaps 
attend future KIWG/MAP meetings to experience the issues 
discussed at their meetings. 
Councillor Currie stated that the current CPG meeting was providing 
good interaction and discussion amongst the group. 
 
 
 

 13. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR FORUM 
   

Maryanne Stewart would bring an update to the next meeting.  
 
 

 14. BROADBAND ISSUES - SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT REVIEW 
  In regards the broadband issue on Jura, Audrey stated that at Jura's 

request this item had been included on the Agenda.  However, there was 
no representation from Jura to enter into any discussion. 
 
Shirley MacLeod stated that Gerry Wilson would be invited to the next 
CPG meeting. 
 
 

 15. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 
  The group noted the report. 

 
 
The Chair thanked the group for their attendance at the meeting and 
informative updates. 
 

 




